

No. 7344

3

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WELLS FARGO BANK & UNION TRUST Co.
(a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM C. McDUFFIE, as Ancillary Receiver
of Richfield Oil Company of California,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

GREGORY, HUNT & MELVIN,

WM. H. HUNT,

WARD SULLIVAN,

Balfour Building, San Francisco,

SULLIVAN, ROCHE, JOHNSON & BARRY,

THEO. J. ROCHE,

Mills Tower, San Francisco, -

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

APR 3 - 1934

Subject Index

	Page
The pending controversy, when determined, was an action at law and not a suit in equity.....	2
Foreword	6
Statement of facts	8
Uncontroverted facts	9
Controverted facts	13
It was agreed that the foreign collections should be deemed to be separate and apart from other business of Richfield with, and its financial obligation to, appellant bank	13
Hall agreement given recognition by subsequent conduct of appellant bank	23
The drafts, the proceeds of which are herein involved were deposited with appellant for collection only, and not under the acceptance agreement or as security for the acceptances	25
A. The character of drafts to be utilized as security under the acceptance agreement was specified and agreed upon	27
B. The drafts deposited for the release of acceptances totaling \$130,000.00 were specifically identified and earmarked	39
C. Appellant's conduct prior to May 8, 1931, is consistent with appellee's claim and inconsistent with the contention of appellant.....	44
D. The conduct of the officials and employees of the Richfield Company establishes the agreement as asserted by appellee	44
No agreement was made providing for any continuing credit under the acceptance agreement.....	45
A. The conversations and the negotiations between the parties negatives the claim.....	48
B. Correspondence of the parties.....	51
C. Conduct of Richfield Company negatives continuous guarantee	54
D. Payment of collections to Richfield negatives continuous credit	55
Appellant bank waived its right of banker's lien and set-off as against all collections of Richfield Oil Com-	

	Page
pany then in its possession excepting those specifically deposited under the acceptance agreements.....	56
(a) The practical contemporaneous construction by the parties to the agreement evidenced by the telegram of January 16, 1931, should be a guide to the court in its interpretation.....	75
(b) Appellant itself construed its telegram of January 16, 1931, as reserving a lien only upon the drafts under the acceptances.....	77
(c) Receiver construed Plff's. Ex. 3 as reserving a lien only upon the drafts under the acceptances..	87
(d) The bank creditors of Richfield likewise interpreted appellant's telegram of January 16, 1931, in accordance with the interpretation placed upon it by receiver	89
Use of word "basis" misconstrued by appellant.....	91
Lyons' letter (Def. Ex. A) is lacking in evidentiary value..	93
Comparison of records kept by parties to the transaction	97
Argument	99
Order of presentation	99
Opinion of lower court.....	100

I.

It was definitely agreed between Richfield Company and appellant that only the so-called short-term drafts should be deposited as security under the acceptance agreements and that the remaining drafts should be deposited for collection only..... 101

II.

Regardless of the determination of any other proposition, the evidence conclusively establishes that none of the 180-day Birla Bros. drafts was under either of the acceptance agreements, but on the contrary were deposited solely for collection

104

III.

The acceptance agreements being silent respecting the securities to which they relate, parol evidence was admissible for the purpose of identifying such securities and also to establish the agreement relating to the remaining drafts

105

	Page
IV.	
The paramount purpose sought to be accomplished by the appointment of a receiver was the continuance of the business of the Richfield Oil Company.....	110
V.	
The purpose sought to be accomplished by the agreement evidenced by receiver's telegram of January 16, 1931 (Plff's. Ex. 2), and appellant's response of January 16, 1931 (Plff's. Ex. 3), and the acquiescence therein of the other bank creditors was to enable the receiver to continue the business without interruption.....	111
VI.	
Where a latent ambiguity exists in an instrument or it is susceptible of two or more constructions without doing violence to any of the settled rules of construction, the circumstances under which the agreement was made and the conversations between the parties at the time of the negotiations resulting in the making of the agreement are admissible evidence	115
VII.	
The intention of the parties in entering into an agreement, when ascertained, should control its interpretation and construction	119
VIII.	
Contemporaneous and practical construction of an instrument by the parties and their subsequent actions and conduct afford convincing evidence as to its meaning and effect where its terms are ambiguous or doubtful.....	121
IX.	
The court should construe the telegram of January 16, 1931, in the sense in which appellant believed it was understood by the receiver and other bank creditors of Richfield Company	124
X.	
The language of the telegram of January 16, 1931 (Plff's. Ex. 3), should be interpreted most strongly against the appellant by whom it was prepared, and who was the promisor thereunder	127
XI.	
The construction placed by appellant upon its telegram (Plff's. Ex. 3) that it continued to reserve a banker's	

	Page
lien upon all collections theretofore deposited with it by Richfield for the purpose of enforcing the latter to pay a general indebtedness due it, if adopted, would lead to an absurdity and render unnecessary and meaningless specific language intentionally used by it in its telegram..	130
XII.	
An express reservation of a lien upon certain property, or to a certain extent, constitutes a waiver as to all other property or to a greater extent than that reserved.....	133
XIII.	
Appellant's telegram dated January 16, 1931 (Plff's. Ex. 3), recognizes that only a certain portion of the drafts deposited for collection were "held as security for acceptances" and that only as to such drafts did it continue to reserve its alleged banker's lien.....	137
XIV.	
The agreement between Hall and the officials of appellant that the drafts and their proceeds herein involved should be deemed to be separate and apart from other business of Richfield with, and its financial obligations to, appellant, constituted such drafts and proceeds a special fund and deposit as against which no banker's lien or right of set-off existed	139
A. Where securities are in a bank's hands under circumstances indicating a particular mode of dealing inconsistent with the bank's general lien, the bank has no lien thereon, and such lien cannot be exercised because the deposits were not made in the ordinary course of business.....	140
B. The understanding between Hall and the officials of the bank, under which the drafts were deposited, gave to such drafts a special or trust character thereby setting off the right of set-off or right to exercise a banker's lien.....	144
C. While the bank has the right to appropriate money or property in its possession to the extinguishment of a matured debt, it cannot do so if such fund with the knowledge of the bank is charged with the subservience of a special burden or purpose or constitutes a trust fund.....	147

	Page
XV.	
The action of the other banks in restoring to the receiver the cash balances and credits of Richfield Company in their possession, and in failing to exercise their bankers' liens in consideration of the agreement of appellant to do likewise, created an estoppel against appellant effectually preventing it from thereafter exercising its banker's lien upon balances and credits in its possession at the time of such agreement.....	151

XVI.

The circumstances of the agreement entered into between the banks respecting restoration of balances to enable the Richfield Company to continue in business and avoid bankruptcy are inconsistent with the right of the bank to exercise its banker's lien or right of set-off.....	156
--	-----

XVII.

Appellant's claim that the evidence introduced in the lower court was legally ineffective to establish a waiver of its banker's lien and right of set-off is lacking in merit, and the authorities relied upon fail to sustain its position....	158
A. Status of drafts deposited under acceptance agreements	158
B. Authorities cited by appellant and its criticism of authorities relied upon by appellee.....	159
C. Mechanics' liens not comparable to bankers' liens...	166
D. The transmission of proceeds to receiver.....	167

XVIII.

Appellant's claim that there was no consideration for a waiver of lien by appellant after the appointment of the receiver	169
---	-----

XIX.

Appellant's claim that estoppel can be relied on only by a party to the action.....	172
---	-----

XX.

The trial court did not err in admitting testimony regarding the meetings of the Richfield bank creditors and the communications passed between such creditors and the receiver	177
Conclusion	182

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
American Surety Co. v. Bank of Italy, 63 Cal. App. 149.	147, 162
Babbitt Bros. Trading Co. v. New Home Sewing Mach. Co., 62 F. (2d) 530.....	3
Balfour v. Fresno Canal etc. Co., 109 Cal. 221.....	115
Ballow v. Farmers Bank etc., 45 S. W. (2d) 882....	142, 153, 157
Bell v. Hutchison Lumber Co., 145 S. E. 160.....	167
Benedict Coal Corp. v. Fidelity etc. Ins. Co., 64 F. (2d) 347	6
Braden v. Mitchell, 59 Cal. App. 59.....	138
Brown v. Gilman, 14 U. S. 564.....	134
Butte & Superior Co. v. Clark-Montana Co., 249 U. S. 12, 63 L. Ed. 447.....	5
Christenson v. Gorton-Pew Fisheries Co., 8 F. (2d) 689....	122
Civil Code, Sec. 1605.....	170
Civil Code, Sec. 1614.....	181
Civil Code, Sec. 1636.....	119
Civil Code, Sec. 1649.....	125
Civil Code, Sec. 1654.....	127
Civil Code, Sec. 1657.....	115
Clements v. Coppin, 61 F. (2d) 552.....	3
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1860.....	115
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1864.....	126
Collins v. Finley, 65 F. (2d) 625.....	4
Continental Oil Co. v. Fisher, 55 F. (2d) 14.....	128
7 Corpus Juris, Sec. 358.....	140, 148
7 Corpus Juris, Sec. 358½.....	149
53 Corpus Juris, Sec. 163.....	175
53 Corpus Juris, Sec. 537.....	175
Crosby v. Pateh, 18 Cal. 438.....	135
Cutting v. Bryan, 30 F. (2d) 754.....	123
Delano v. Jaeoby, 96 Cal. 675.....	120
East & West Ins. Co. v. Fidel, 49 F. (2d) 35.....	129
El Dara Oil Co. v. Gibson, 201 Cal. 231.....	126
Elliott on Contracts, Sees. 1532-33.....	135
Exchange Nat. Bank etc. v. Meikle, 61 F. (2d) 176.....	6
Farmers & Merchants State Bank v. Park, 209 Fed. 613	143, 146

	Pages
Farren v. Willard, 76 Cal. App. 460.....	126
Fay v. District Court of Appeal, 200 Cal. 522.....	135
Fendall v. Miller, 196 Pac. 381.....	134
Federal Surety Co. v. Bentley & Sons Co., 51 F. (2d) 24..	123
Garrison v. Union Trust Co., 102 N. W. 978.....	162
Gilde v. Shuster, 83 Cal. App. 537.....	116, 120
Goodwin v. Barre Trust Co., 100 Atl. 34.....	160
Hanover Nat. Bank etc. v. Suddath, 215 U. S. 110, 54 L. Ed. 115	142
Harris v. Morse, 54 F. (2d) 109.....	123
Hess v. Reynolds, 113 U. S. 73.....	136
Hill v. McKay, 94 Cal. 5.....	76
Hind v. Easterly Products Co., 195 Cal. 653.....	118
Independence Indemnity Co. v. Sanderson, 57 F. (2d) 125	4
Indian Territory v. Bartlesville Zinc Co., 288 Fed. 273....	123
In re City and County of San Francisco, 191 Cal. 172....	113
In re Davis, 119 Fed. 950.....	149
In re Gans & Klein, 14 F. (2d) 116.....	143, 145, 155
In re New York Towing & Transportation Corp., 57 F. (2d) 337	128
Joyce v. Auten, 179 U. S. 591.....	162
Karn v. Andresen, 60 F. (2d) 427.....	6
Keith v. Electric Engineering Co., 136 Cal. 184.....	76, 121
Kelly v. Great Western etc. Co., 46 Cal. App. 747.....	126
Kennedy v. White Bear Lake, 39 F. (2d) 608.....	6
Lang v. Pacific Brewing Co., 44 Cal. App. 618.....	126
Los Angeles High School v. Quinn, 195 Cal. 377.....	118
McClintick v. Leonards, 103 Cal. App. 768.....	126
McCullough v. Penn. Mutual Life Ins. Co., 62 F. (2d) 831	4
Mayberry v. Alhambra, 125 Cal. 445.....	76, 122
Mayfield v. Pan American Life Ins. Co., 49 F. (2d) 906...	6
Merrimaek Nat. Bank v. Bailey, 289 Fed. 468.....	143, 155
Minard v. Watts, 186 Fed. 245.....	161
Modoc Co. Bank v. Ringling, 7 F. (2d) 535.....	116
New York Ins. Co. v. Simons, 60 F. (2d) 30.....	6
Ogburn v. Travellers Ins. Co., 207 Cal. 50.....	120

	Pages
Pressed Steel Car Co. v. Eastern R. Co., 121 Fed. 609.....	117
Regisloff v. Smith, 79 Cal. App. 443.....	119
Reynes v. Dumont, 130 U. S. 355, 32 L. Ed. 934.....	140
Rockwell v. Light, 6 Cal. App. 563.....	76, 122
Rosenbaum v. Robert Dollar Co., 31 Cal. App. 576.....	76
San Francisco I. & M. Co. v. Sweet Steel Co., 23 F. (2d) 783	123
Seymour v. Oelrichs, 156 Cal. 782.....	173
Sheely v. Byers, 73 Cal. App. 44.....	118
Shell Eastern Petroleum Products v. White, 68 F. (2d) 379	6
Shoemaker v. Acker, 116 Cal. 239.....	120
Snyder v. Holt Mfg. Co., 134 Cal. 325.....	120
State v. Burdick, 2 Atl. 764.....	138
Stein v. Archibald, 151 Cal. 220.....	76, 120
Sternberg v. Drainage District, 44 F. (2d) 560.....	123, 127
Suburban Improvement Co. v. Scott Lumber Co., 67 F. (2d) 335	6
Turner v. Kearny, 116 Cal. 65.....	120
Union Bank & Trust Co. v. Loble, 20 F. (2d) 124.....	143, 145, 151, 152, 156
Union Trust Co. v. Peck, 16 F. (2d) 986.....	143, 144, 156
United States v. Butterworth-Judson Corp., 267 U. S. 387, 69 L. Ed. 632.....	149
United States v. McGowan, 62 F. (2d) 955.....	5
Updyke v. Oakland Motor Car Co., 53 F. (2d) 369.....	165
Vital v. Kerr, 297 Fed. 959.....	123
Wagner v. Citizens Bank, 122 S. W. 245.....	150
Webster's New International Dictionary.....	138
Weslin v. Lapham, 77 Cal. App. 137.....	118
Westinghouse etc. v. Binghampton R. Co., 255 Fed. 378..	174
Wilson v. Aleatraz Asphalt Co., 142 Cal. 182.....	134

No. 7344
